
.. __ ........ ~~~Mn 

DNSlElM 
CONSOLIDATED SEWING MACHINE CORP. 

L .INDUSTRIAL SEWING & CUTIING EQUIPMENT 

Model 

206RBL·25 

Parts Book 



t:I ~ 
, .... 

INDEX 
pages iiitli. ,ttJi, :KtiJIT ............................................................ 1.2 

FACE PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE, THREAD TENSION 

...l::.tli, *'~ ......... -.................................................... 3,4 

ARM CAP. BOBBIN WINDER 

-1::._. 8 ~f!I!M~ ..................................................... ' ....... 5.6 
ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

it •. tt.± -/:!;" •••• _ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 7.8 
NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

~~., *'~~ ............. , ............................................... 9,10 
PRESSER BAR, LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

~LJ.~ .......................... ' ........................... ·······11.12 
FEED MECHANISM 

~LJ 1'IiP'1I!I'" ................................................. ' ........... 13,14 

FEED REGULATOR 

ll_· ~"'M~ ............................................................. 15,1,6 

ARM SHAFT. LOWER SHAFT 

*S:mM~ 
LUBRICATION 

...................................................... ······17,18 

it .. ~ fVHi 
ACCESSORIES 

................................................... , ...... ....... 19,20 

~}[.,I---jj-t:. ~._:J:]J \-, 7~':./jJ-jj -~ ................................. 21 ,22 

BELT GUARD, ROCK SHAFT COVER. FINGER GUARD 

:t.J"X77tA¥(g]Mi* 
HOOK COMPLETE 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. 23 24 
, . . 



iiiti. itti. *~-T 
FACE PLATE. NEEDLE PLATE. THREAD TENSION 

~ 
~ 

9 



..... ~" -;- ...... ~.--.- -
FACE PLATE. NEEDLE PLATE. THREAD TENSION 

,; 

NO. ...... •• &.t'a PARTS NAME 
PARTS NO. OTY -,.,....' 

1 11551 1 iIi.fi FACE PLATE 

2 101" I iliti~taC SCREW 3.4nl· L=4.5 

3 10700 I ililift.aN>t!':" POSITION PI.t 
4 11552 I Jt,,:IJ/<- TAKE-UP LEVER·COVER 
5 1041 2 Jt,,:IJ, <-J.tN>taC SCREW "'X44 l=1.0 . 
I 15054 I iii 1ft.1-< .tJ THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 

7 10183 I ililft.H~) THREAD GUIDE (MIDDW , 1075t-A 1 iii kcil (",F ) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 

• 10710 1 iIi •• ::;O%.II," THREAD GUIDE FaT 
10 10815 4 ililft.J.t~t.lC 

.. SCREW 3.4n. L=I.5 

II 10551 I Jt"fIII!t OIL GUARD 

12 10150 I 3E"l*!r:J.tN>tac SCREW 3.4nl L=I.O 

13 '842IC-A 1 _=f-IiUI) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 

14 .... 21 1 ._TIi TENSION BRACKET 

15 18511 I Ift.T. TENSION sruo 
18 10781 I _.':flit!:" TENSION BRACKET PIN 

17 10793 I 1ft."~J!t!'::,.. TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER 

I. 18531 2 _Ta THREAD DISC 
II 18532 1 A-a TENSION RElEASE WASHER 

20 18533 1 •• Jt::ftJ:/; TENSION SPRING 

21 21201 I . O-v":lt-JtJ-":II <- TENSION THUMB NUT STOPPER 

22 1.513 I O-a;.;,t-""":It- TENSION THUMB NUT 

23 lOU4 I =.a THREAD CONTROt.LER DISC 

24 8111319 1 = •• ..JtN)~C SCREW 3J'3tXS' L=e.o 
25 .. 512 1 .aT. THREAD· COHTROUER STUD 

21 10545 1 •• T • .1t:.N>t.lr;. SCREW .1/14X40 L='4.0 

27 10188 I lrt'I*Jt:;1lJ:/; THREAD COHTROUER SPRING 

21 10190 I ;1t.:;JtJ:';;!r: . THREAD CONTROUER SPRING STOP 

I' 10150 1 .Jr. ::fV:';; !r:J.t~t.l C SCRIW 3.4Dt L="O 
30 ItS34 1 0-.... ." .. 7"":1 .. TENSION lMJMB NUT 
31 1087. I •• "~Ii TENSlONREUASE U!VER 

32 19422 2 kt.~.J!QC SCReW '" .. M8 Lat .. 
33 '10720 I •• ~~t!:" TENSION REUASE lEVER RDD 
3 .. 15012 I ~ .. THREAD RETAINER 
35 15055 • .T.J.t~t.lC SCREW n1t4X32 L=I.O 

3t 1I032C I ~Ii(.) BED SUD& COMPLETE 

37 1034 t "Ii.t.t~ BED SLIDE SPRING 
3. 1035 2 ,. •• t.ttoaJtN>t.lC SCREW 3131XSt L=2.7 
3. ..030-5 I Itli NEEDLE Pl..ATE 
40 1031-02 2 "1iJ.t~C SCREW 1I'"XeO L=t.S 

.'U 11551 I 7-.l...:h,<- . ARM SIDE COVER 
.. 2 37509 2 7 -J...1I, (-Jl:.iV>t.lC SCREW MllO.1 L=I.O 

43 11004 1 ..t.. ARM CAP 
44 10704 I ..t.IiJl:faC SCREW 3111X21 L=6.5 

·r 

45 10703 I .J::..Jt..,-.:r .... '\"- WASHER 

48 11495 1 IU1J1:& EDGE GtJlDE PLATE 

47 10532 2 ltl.lJ.t&Jl:N>t.lC SCREW SI3IX"O L=t.O 

'. 

2 



J:~. *~ 
ARM CAP. BOBBIN WINDER 

9 

3 



...L.~. '1"~C; 

ARM pAP. BOSBIN WINDER 

NO. BtI&Ut-it •• aV.:fi PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. OlY -. 
I 11557 1 J:tiCA> ARM CAP 

2 12418 6 J:ti (A> JJ:.~:b t:. SCREW 13/64X32 L=t.O 
3 20171 2 J:ti:i .L.ft RUBBER PLUG 
4 11561 1 1!'!IHnt- SET LEVER 
5 11551 I ~ • .ufl BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE 

6 35'4' I ~tI;f(~/?.,~ BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE SPRING 

7 1855' 1 ~tI,ufl8' BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET 

6 28184 1 ~.D-?- BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY 
9 21193 I Kttl:i.L.1il BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY RING 

" 

10 70175 2 KttlD-?-Jtb1):bt: SCREW l1/e4X40 L=5.1 

II 21116 2 1I't •• 4Irot:b SPRING 

12 35994 I KttfD-'5-1:tt::.":.- PIN 

13 la563 1 At-.,:1-,* BOBBIN WINDER STOP LATCH STUD 

14 la564 I "8h'5- COLLAR 

IS 1040 I .l1fh?-Jt~:bt: SCREW 9/84X40 L=a.O 

16 18565 1 At-.,::11:t BOBBIN WINDER STOP LATCH 

17 21170 1 At-.,:11:t .. ~t SCRew M5XO.a L=6.0 

la la568 1 A:1I)/~.~t: SCREW M3XO.5 L=20.0 

19 18580 1 1I't.,ufl8'Jttlt:. HINGE SCREW M5Xo.I L=12.5 

20 18562 1 U'!II-"'J <--r.,1- NUT M5XO.I 

21 27'IG 1 1!'!II-"" <-']-;r/"\"- WASHER 

22 34156 1 J:1I't.1t-~ THREAD RETAINER 

23 6333 2 J:1I't 1I1t-~.1I:.b1)t;at: SCREW 9/64X40 l=6.5 

24 4171 1 1I't"~3Rtlllt BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET 

25 18512C 1 .l:.RtIll.:r-.U,l) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMPLETE 

28 4171 1 Rt"~3 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD 

27 1011 2 II !fa TENSION DISC 

21 4173 1 A-D TENSION SPRING COVER 

29 la572 1 Rt.AtIllTA:1I):"'~ TENSION SPRING 

30 4175 I C-V'!II-.c.)Jtb1) NUT WASHER 

31 4176 1 C-V'!It- TENSION REGULATING THUMB NUT 

, 

4 



J:.fm· ~".~ 
ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

,"'. 

• 
~ 
35 

1 
5.0 ..,..52 

I~~"," 

39 

5 



ARM SHAFT, THR~AD TAKE-UP LEVER 

NO. 8a.fiJ •• aUi PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. OTY 

I I 5705C-1 1 ~"Ull) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE 

2 15705 I ~" THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

3 10525 1 ~"~~JioV>t.ll: SCREW 8.75X24 L=t.O 

4 10527 1 ~"~~ TAKE-UP LEVER HINGED STUD 

5 11042 1 ~"~:.-idl~ 8 X 6 X 180 OILING WICK 

8 38008 1 ~"mi! TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD 

7 10528 1 It.~~~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 

8 10728 I ~"mf':di~ 6 X 6 X 25 OILING WICK 

9 36008 1 ~"5~'E-~3~:h1. NEEDLE BAR CRANK 

10 10506 1 ..1:..iIII~nl: OIL PACKING STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L .... O 

11 10724 1 ..1:."idI~ 6 X 6 X 180 OILING WICK 

12 10523 I It.~~~e~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 

13 10726 1 It.~~~e~;.;& 6 X 8 X 50 OILING WICK 

14 70018 1 1t.~"5~~e:.-JioV>t.ll:C 1I) SCREW 6.75X24 L=3.5 

15 10522 I ~~!1'E-~3:'-:h1.JJ:.oV>t.ll: SET SCREW 8.75)(24 L=14.0 

18 10524 1 It.~~~e:.-JioV>t.ll:( A) SCREW 8.75X24 L=8.5 

17 10521 1 ~"5~'E-~3:.-:h1.ta.~oV>nl:. POSITION SCREW 8.75X24 L=20.0 

18 10583 1 ..ut)l~JI-(lII) ?7" ..... "\"- WASHER 

19 18006 1 ..1:..)I~J&.(11I) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONn 

20 10525 1 ..1:..Jl~ JI.tC11I) JJ:. oV>t.l l.: SCREW 8.75X24 L=t.o 

21 10725 1 ..1:."Jl~/I.t(11I) ?.xJ"'" OILING FELT 

22 10729 1 ..1:..)I~/I.t("H.~ OIL/NGWICK 

23 19427 1 tflt'PxJ:."'F"hL. LIFTING ECCENTRIC 

24 19508 2 tflt'Px..1:."'F"hL.JJ:.oV>t.ll: SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5 

25 18568 1 kt.O-"5-~ BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 

28 35994 3 kt.O-"5-tte~ PIN 

27 18589 1 *.o-,,-»:~ -;I'J~':1 WAVE WASHAER 

28 18587 1 *1&0-"5-8 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL HOLDER 

29 18571 2 kt.o-"5-aJioV>nl.: SCREW M4XO.7 L=18.0 

30 18570 1 kt4lo-"5-UJioV>. WE· RING 

31 18008 1 ..1:..)llIll-( tfllIII) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE> 

32 10571 1 ..1:..)l1I/1-( tfI /II) JJ:.oV>t.ll:. SCREW 8.75X24 L=2o.0 

33 10725 1 ..1:..JC~J"( tII/II) ?.x/&''' OILING FELT 

34 19508 I ..1:..:h"5- ARM SHAFT BUSHING COLLAR 

35 23837 2 ..1:.":h"5-JioV>nl: SCREW 1/4)(28 L=7.5 

38 18274 1 ..1:.. ARM SHAFT 

37 19521 1 m L)..1:."'F:hL. FEED LIFTING CAM 

38 10828 T 2 il L)..1:. "'F:hl.JioV>t.ll:. SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0 

39 19528C 1 m"):lJ1.UIl> FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMPLETE 

40 10766 2 iI L) :lJ1.JioV>n l: SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 

41 17041 1 .=.JtlJ~!1?.xJ\.." OILING FELT 

42 10723 1 .=.JtlJ~?.xJ""'1IPx OILING FELT RETAINER 

43 17017C I ..1:.~~-t.l1.:f;J ARM SHAFT GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

44 17018 I ..1:..~~-ta.~oV>nl:. POSITION ~CREW 1/4"40 L=8.0 

45 17019 I ..1:..~~-JioV>t.ll.: SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5 

46 17015C I ~~-:h/~-1Z·;lt-(..t) GEAR COVER COMPLETE (UPPER) 

41 17018 2 ~~-:hl ,-( J:.)"nl:. SET SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 

48 17013 I ..1:."')I~JI-(. ) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 

49 10511 1 ..t")I~/\,( .) J.t oV>n l: SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 

50 13081 I ..t")1~}\"( It) ?.xJl-1- OILING FELT 

51 13423-A I -:J -'J _IJ ~':1 ( CE~ ~ ) BALANCE WHEEL RING (FOR CE) 

52 13423-B t -:J -'J-'J:'-':1 BALANCE WHEEL RING 

53 10566 2 -;I_IJ _IJ:.-':1 JJ:. oV>n l: SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 

54 30183 1 -;1_1)- BALANCE WHEEL 

55 10576 1 -:J -1)-{i'L1I~oV>nC POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0 

56 10579 1 -:J -'J - JJ:.oV>b l: SET SCREW 15/GotX28 L=20.0 

57 10577 I -:J-IJ-1iPLnl:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=II.O 

6 



st •. st*-±1:; 
NEEDLE BAR. NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

1-19 

30 
14 • 
~o "f 29 

60 
15 39 

~ ....... 4c_ ~33.d.\-1~ 51 

~-e 
41 I 

42 

7 



.... "'1" ............... ..... 

NEEDLE BAR. NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

NO. IUUI~ OTY &~ PARTS NAME -PARTS NO. 

I 18581 I «(/)!!f! LIFTING BELL CRANK 

2 18582 I (O>!!f!iI~(") LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK 

3 38020 I (O>!!f!~~ LIFTING BELL CRANK STUD 

4 10128 I (o>*~~ilkg OILING WICK 

5 30015 I <O>!!f!~:"" J.l:.N.>t.lt SCREW M4XO.l L=8.0 

6 36016 I •• LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 

1 10516 1 •• e:...-t.lt HINGE SCREW 1/4X32 L='.5 

8 10517 I •• e:,...t.lt1",:,1- NUT 1/4X32 

9 34175 2 .")C~J}I, LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BtjSHING 

10 10551 I (O>!!f!ilM(Ij\) PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 

11 15118 1 Ji.tl.Jt:llt3t VIeRA TING PRESSER BAR BLOCK 

12 15080 I ~Wil.1IIILnt SCREW 5/11X24 L=II.0 

13 10553-A I ~"ilA.:1IJ~. VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 

14 10554 I ~WilA.:1IJ~';I PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING 

15 34713 I ~Wil. VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

18 19412C I ~W;t (;Jtt-t> (tltf:t). VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT OOMPLETE 

17 17104 I ~jlpil.t.lt PINCH SCREW 11/14X40 L=8.0 

18 31015 1 J:. "F;b.L..ilMt:-lI~ CONNECTING CRANK 

19 10754 I J:. "F;b.L..iI.t:.o~.tlt PINCH SCRew 1.75X24 L=11.0 

20 380140 I J:.iltia,:,F (lID LIfTING ECCENTRIO OONNECTION COMPLETE 

21 10773 1 :::..-FJ",(.7·J~ NEEDLE BEARING 

22 10774 I J:.iI.a-:tFI H:1 OONNEOTING COLLAR 

23 10703 1 ..t:. •• a-:tF.t.lt:ry·:r ...... "\"- WASHER 

24 10775 I J:.ilMD-:tFItt.lt: HINGE SCREW 7/32X32 L=22.0 

25 10778 1 J:.iltia-:tF.-r,:,1- NUT 7132X32 

26 1187. 1 ~W.ilJ:.""fm- LIFT1NG ECCENTRIC OOLLAR 

21 10573 2 ~WilJ:. "Fm-J.l:.N.>nt: SCREW 7132X32 L=ll.O 

28 1511G-A I It.±8 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

29 11815 1 It.±8e:,... HINGE STUD 

30 10525 1 It.±8e:,...J.l:.N.>tlt SCREW l.l5X24 L=9.0 

31 "413 1 ... NEEDLE BAR 

32 19421 1 It.''~ NEEDLE BAR OONNECTING STUD 

33 13385 I It.~~eit.lt PINCH SCREW M4XO.7 L=9.0 

3 .. 10721 I tt.~ifilkg OIlING WICK 

35 10533 1 It.lIt. NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 

31 Bl .. 0553 I ltJtN.>t.lt: SCREW 1/8X .. 0 L=4.5 

37 &035 I SHI lit ... t J.l:.N.>t.li:. SCREW 3/32X51 L=2.7 

38 NOl22 1 It DPX 17 .22 NEEDLE OPX17 .22 

39 15117 • Ji.tl.Jt~ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR BLOOK GUIDE 

40 8100 2 JitLJt~JtN.>nt: SOREW 9/84X .. 0 L=I.5 

4. 10580 I -(7-11- POSITION BRACKET 

42 10561 1 -{ 7-Jt.JtN.>tlt: SCREW 1 tll .. X32 L=8.5 

43 11816C I .J:.il'J!F1'I3t(fII} SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE 

.... 11871 1 J:.illJ!F" ::a SLIDE BLOCK 

45 1.87& • .J:.il ~)!F e:,...t.l t: HINGE SCREW 1132X32 

48 10581 I J:.jI~).e:,...tltJtN.l:bC SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 

47 18215 1 ..t.il~)!F NEEDLE BAR ROOK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 

48 1940. 1 ~. CONNECT.ON 

49 19 .. 08 I iI~.nC PINCH SCREW 1/4X21J L=tl.S 

50 6028-02 , iI.o-;JFJinC1"-;J1- NUT 9/32X28 

51 18017 • ~.o-;JF CONNECTION ROD 

52 18018 , iI.o-;JFfitlt HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 L=13.5 

53 .1412 , ~M O,:,t:e:,...tlC .,.';11- NUT M6Xl 

5 .. 10599 I ilMo·,t:e:,...tlC 7',I-'7':1:/"\'- WASHER 

55 18540 I iI~o-;Jt:e:,...tlt ry,;.t:/"\"- WASHER 

56 18539 I ilMO-;JF~:,...tlC HINGE SCREW M6XI 

57 17095 I ilM o ,:,Fe:,...tl C.1l:. 6.>. ~E~ RING 

58 10728 I <O>!!f!;U!(/J\)iIk~ 6 X 8 X 25 OILING WICK 

59 10728 I 'PjIII~*,;dlg IS X 6 X 25 OILING WICK 

60 10728 1 st. ± ~t:':"";dlZ 6 X 6 X 25 OILING WICK 

61 11080 2 fl~"?J:J ... t- OILING FELT 

8 



ttP;tff. ~ttP;t 
PRESSER BAR. LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

9 



Jllji •. *lIPji 
PRESSER BAR. LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

NO. ••• -If OlY &:6 PARTS NAME -' PARTS NO. 
I 38024 I .PI. PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 

2 10711 I .Pi • .1I:..-.,tlt SCREW '.7SX24 L=1l.0 

3 1053. 1 "A..Jl~II-U'> PREsseR BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 

4 10781 1 "A..Jl~JI-(.t).1I:....,tlC SCREW 8.75X24 L=11.0 

5 10541 1 JPA. •• Pi PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET 

• 10882 1 JPA. •• PI.tlC SCREW '1132X40 L=U 

7 18478 I JP~.*. PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 

• 1.518 I JP.ila ... ~c PlNOH SOREW 11114X40 L=14.0 

• 1.4.0 1 (tD • .1I:....,tlt: " SCREW 1I1t4X40 L=a.O 

10 10540 I JP.ila PRESSER BAR 

11 10547 I JP.ila •• "F.fit.rtl SPRING, 

12 1054'-A I JP.il ••• "F.fi TENSION RELEASE SLIDE 

13 lOIS. I JP.il..t.ljt."t- PREsseR BAR lIFTER 
14 10880 1 ""t-t!:A:;aC HINGE SOReW 4.5DI L=7.5 

IS 13380 1 JPA. ••• IJ:xi PREsseR BAR SPRING BRACKET 

II 13385 1 JP.il •• "I)~~t: SCREW M4XG.l L=t. 

17 38023 1 JPA..Jl~/I-("F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 

18 10711 1 flPJt.Jl~JI-("F)Jt.~C $CREW 1.'5X24 L .... O 

11 107.I-S 1 ,..JP.it. LIFTtNG PRESSER FOOT 

20 108.4 1 "'flPA...t~C SOReW 3.4X3' L=t.O 

21 31028 1 ".il.=".fil~ PRessER BAR SPRING 

22 10108 1 *.fitfaJtQC PReS$IR BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW 1.75X2" L=laO 

23 11158 1 *.fitt:ta •• tlt: PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW 1I4X32 L=4.t.5 

2" 1117' I *~ fCNEe LFTER LIFTING LEVER 

21 10511 t ~~~C SCREW 114X32 L=t.' 

2' 10517 I .~~C'1'~" NUT t/4X32 
27 1054'-A 1 fIP" .... tt.Jt.it BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK 
21 1051' I atut*JI:.~:taC PINt1:H SCREW 1.7SX2 .. L=17.5 

2' 15111 I 1iUut.*~~ PIN 
30 11571 I lIJ!ttt LIFTING LEVER STOP 
31 13051 I lItJtttJlt ,I- t- SCREW U5X24 L=2'.O 
32 13014 2 •• tt'1'":lt- NUT 1.7$X24 

33 14.4 1 xJi3Jt~t:lC HINGE SCREW SllIX2" L=II.0 
34 12874 I J§'~tl*lttlC SOREW 3ft8D2 L=8.0 
31 11387 I il51~tl SPRING 

3' 11575 I J§."'. KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER EXTENSION LEVER 

31 30088 2 ••• Jt....,tllO. SCREW MlXO.1 L=12.0 

31 11287 2 ••• .1I:.¥.>tlt: "-:r/'\"- WASHER 
39 .. 135 2 ••• .11:....,'1'":1 .. NUT M'Xo.a 

" 

10 



""F ~ ('JM rwE~HANISM FEED .'~ ____ _ 

41 

~44 
I 

~ 
42 

45 

11 



~I.JlIJfi 
FEED MECHANISM 

NO. BIl&Mt-lif OTY &45 PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. 

1 18578 I iI ~JtiJl1l/l-(tiI) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

2 8009 1 il~JtiJl1l/l-(tiI) J!:."';b.i.: SCREW 15/14X28 L=7.5 

3 18065 2 il~J •• ;b.1.: PINCH SCREW M5XO.8 L=14.0 

4 18694 I jlLJ. FEED ROCK SHAFT BASE 

5 18896 I ilLJ±a~~:.- FEED SASE SUPPORTING PIN 

6 31094 I jI~J±a!t~:.-J!:."'_ -e- RING 

7 18277 I ilLJti FEED ROCK SHAFT 

8 18281 1 il'-Jti!t$- fEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING HOLDER 

9 27178 2 ilLJti~i! Jt"';b.i.: SCREW M5XO.I L=2S.0 

10 8023 2 ilLJti!t"8 /"'./?~:.- POSITION PIN 

II 18702 1 iI~J.Vi"I-( .) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BAcK) 

12 1788 I ilL)tiJl1l/l-( .)J!:."';b.i.: SCREW 15/84X28 L=I2.0 

13 18528 I ilLJ±a FEED BASE 

14 19535 I ilL}±aA:Ii: fEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK 

15 19529 I ilLJ±a1l'l:li:~::" SLIDE BLOCK PIN 

16 19530 I iI LJ.± a A :Ii: r:J.,: ..... -\-- WASHER 

17 50230 1 ilL}±aJ!:."';b.1.: SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.0 

18 18031-S I ilLJa FEED DOG 

19 19525 2 ilLJaJ!:."'lbl.: SCREW 1I8X40 L=8.0 

20 18122 I =XD"'./F FEED FORKED CONNECTION 

21 18121 1 =XD"'./FMlIJ;b.1.: HINGE SCREW M3XO.5 

22 4211 2 =XD"'./FMIIJ;b.I.:1".,I- NUT M3XO.5 

23 18014 1 =.ltD.,F~:.-;b.t HINGE SCREW 1/32X28 L=10.5 

24 17207 1 Jljj;ft.I):,-? FeeD CONNECTING LINK 

25 1105 1 =.It D"'./F~:,,-;b 1.:1""'./1- NUT 9/32X28 

28 19527 I jll.)tit::~if; nt) FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK (BACK) 

27 18015 I =XD"'./FII:lbl.: HINGE SCREW .132X28 L=24.5 

28 810S 1 =xa."FII:t.lC1"."t-- NUT ./32X28 

29 31021 I ilLJtit:~if; C.).;bC PINCH SCREW MIXt L=U.O 

30 18073 I .t:Fti(III)· (.)Jli"1- FEED LIFTING ROCK SHMT BUSHlNG{FRONT)· (BACK) 

31 8009 1 .J::. "Ftin.) J.I:."'t.lC SCREW 15/ .. X28 L=1.5 

32 18524 I .J::. "Ftit':l>if; fA) FEED LIFTING CRANK (fRONT) 

33 30086 1 .J::."Ftit':~F(JIJ)f':b1:. PINCH SCREW M5XO.I L=I2.0 

34 18278 1 .J::."FtIIJ fEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 

35 18282 1 .J::."FfIII§:a FEED LIfTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING HOLDER 

38 27178 2 1:: "FfIII§:SJ!:."';bt SCREW M5XO.8 L=25.0 

37 18289 ~2 1:: "FfIII~a /.,,?~:.- POSITION PIN 

38 10579 1 .J::."FflbUt)J.I:."';b1:. SCREW 15/84X28 l=20.0 

39 18021 1 .J::."FD"'./F CRANK CONNECTING ROD 

40 17041 1 1::"F 0 ':IF7z ,,,1- OILING fELT 

41 10723 1 J:: "FD·:lF7zl""·jIp~ RETAINER 

42 18077 1 ...t"Ftit':~if;Ht) FEED LIFTING CRANK (BAcK) 

43 18018 I .J::."F0 ':IFJI;bC HINGE SCRE;W 1/32X28 L=13.5 

44 8105 1 ...t "FflbD.,FJi;b.t1".,t- NUT 9/32X28 

45 18065 I .J::."F .. t':~F(ft).:b1:. PINCH SCREW M5XO.8 l=14.0 

46 30138 2 *f*:;t~. SUPPORT BAR 

12 



~~HIllIiliMfl ATOR 
FEED REGU_L___ __ 

10-

12-Gl-~ 

16 

13 



~LJDJiiifIJfi 
FEED REGULATOR 

NO. 1lI& • .JJ OTY &:(5 PARTS NAME 
PARTS NO. 

1 19542C jlLJ.ecan FEED REGUlA TOR COMPLETE 
2 19524 iaL)lIIeO-;lf FEED REGULA TOR ROD 
3 37134 jlL).eO-;lfatbt:. PINCH SCREW M4XO.7 L=IO.O 
4 19542 iaLJ.e FEED REGUlATOR 
5 17209 jlLJ.el:!':..r.bt:. FEED AEGULATOR SCREW 9/32X28 L=I".5 
8 8105 ia L) .el:!':.-~t:. "T-;lt- NUT 9/32X28 
7 18508 ... ~'!i?V/~-.t':~~ REVERSE LEVER SHAFT CRANK 
8 18721C I ~'!i?1Il3i: • C I:!':.-f;t~) REVERSE BLOCK COMPLETE 

9 18507 I ~'!i?VI ~-... t.:~~.atN>:bt:. SCREW 15/8")(28 L=8.5 

10 18515 I ~'!i?VI <_.~.:;fIJ~ REVERSE LEVER SPRING 

11 18511 1~'!i?v/~-;t-;/'J~.IT SPRING RETAINER 

12 7033 1~'!i?v,<-;t-;/'J~.ITJJ:.~;bt:. SCREW 9114X40 L=10.8 

13 18574 I~'!i?vl<-" REVERSE LEVER SHAFT 

14 18511 , <'!i?v'<- REVERSE LEVER 

. 

I 
IS 10845 , <'!i?vl <_bt:. PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18.0 

16 18533 jlLJ.e-8 FEED REGULATING BASE 

17 18414 I jlL).e3tMe:.- FEED REGULATING SUPPORT STUD 

18 17057 I jI LJ • .,"-;r: ..... -\>- WASHER ',' 

U 10559 I jlL) • .,3tjtl:!':.-.Lbt:. SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0 

20 11486 1 ~ 'II "1JI3tjte:.-.1U')n t:. SCREW 15/84X28 L=8.0 

21 30066 4 a I.J IIU. -8 JJ:.N>;bt:. SCREW M5XO.8 L=12.0 

22 50174 2 il L)IIIJIJ~ .I'!i?I:!':.- POSITION PIN 

23 t8579 I ial.Jlllli:bC FEED REGUlATING SCREW 

24 18 .. 18 I jlLJIllIi~ -{-v JI- FEED REGULATING DIAL 

25 34304 1 :It •• FEED INDICATING DISC 

21 18417 1 jlI.J.IJI~ -{-v JI-JJ:.N>nt:. SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0 

27 18418 I ilLJIIIIJI~ -{-\" JI-I:!':.- PIN 

28 1572. 1 ilL)IIIIJI~ -(-v JI-)t.-;/'J:'-'f SPRING 

2. 18420 I Ol)~ o RING 

. 

14 



1l.fdI-l' •• iii 
ARM SHAFT( UPRIGHT). LOWER SHAFT 

41 
37 fii-40 

39 

OJ 
38 

15 



.lLWI· I' _oo~ 
ARM SHAFT, LOWER SHAFT 

NO. 8S.".fif OlY ~45 PARTS NAME -., 
PARTS NO. 

I 18098 I ;r.t::,,"r Ai! ";II- BOBBIN OASE COMPLETE 

2 18034 I ;r.t::" BOBBIN 

3 180330 I 1J~i!";It- ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE 

4 18035 I 1J~!tlt HOOK SUPPORTING PLATE 

5 8025 I 1J~Jf:lt JU')t.lt SOREW 11/84X40 L=12.0 

8 18090 I 1J~fIII"'lIJl-(1iJ) HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

7 8009 I 1J~""'lIJI,( 1iJ) .LtN:>t.l t.:. SCREW 15/84X28 L=7.5 

8 18044 I ;t--;f1--1JL. HOOK SHAFT CAM 

9. 8009 2 ;t--;f1--1JL..LtN:>t.lt SCREW IS/84X28 L=7.S 

10 18089 1 1J~fIII HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 

II 18351 t 1J~fIII:iltttll* WASHER 

12 18102 I 1J~ .. :iltg OILING WICK 

13 18042 I ;t-::f1--fIII"'1r'I- THREAD RELEASING SHAFT BUSHING 

14 18041 1 ;t-::f1--ta THREAD RELEASING SHAFT 

15 18039 I ;r.t::""r-A;t-::f1-- THREAD RELEASING FINGER 

16 18040 1 ;t-::f1--JtN:>:bt SCREW M5XCl8 L=8.0 

17 1788 1 ;t-::f1--ta"'1r'I,Jt~t.lt SCREW IS/84X28 L=12.0 

18 18043 1 ;t-::f1--=Jl. THREAD RELEASING SHAFT fORK 

19 30088 I ;t-::f1"-=Jl..t.lt PINCH SCREW MSXO.8 L=12.0 

20 18053 I MI LJr.1r:" PUSHBUTTON 

21 18054 1 MlL.--r.1r~A::1IJ~~ PUSH BUTTON SPRING 

22 10874 1 MlLJr.1r~Jtt::" CLIP 

23 1.052 1 .- HOOK SHAFT LOCK RATCHET 

24 17022 2 ._JtN:>:bC SCREW tl4X40 V::S.O 

25 1803. 1 1J~."'lIJI,(. ) HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 

28 .• 009 1 1J"";( .. "'1I/1,(.) JtN:>t.lt.:. SCREW 16164X28 L=7.5 

27 18047 1 ~"7";1"'(1£) SAFETY CLUTCH (LEFT) 

28 1701. 3 ~"7";1"'( 1£) .Lt~:bt SCREW tl4X40 L=7.5 

29 1.278 I "'ni LOWER SHAFT 

30 18041 1 ~7";1'fillig 8 X 8 X 80 OIUNG WICK 

31 1.04. t ~"7";1'f(=6) SAFETY CLUTCH (RIGHT) 

32 18051 t ~"7";1"'A::1IJ~ Jt~:bt SCREW 9/32X2' L=8.0 

33 18050 I ~"7";1"''):.::fIJ~ SPRING 

34 18049 1 ~7";1"'.J:.R STEEL BALL 

35 170111 3 ?"7";1'f( =6) .LtN:>t.lt SCREW 114X40 L=1.5 

36 18210 2 1'WlJlllJI,!f-e LOWER SHAFT BUSHING HOLDER 

37 18279 2 1'WlJlll/1, (111) • ( &1J) LOWER SHAFT BUSHING (fRONT) • (MIDDLE) 

38 27178 4 1'.Jl~/"!f-eJ.t.~t.lt SCREW M5XO.' L=25.0 

39 8023 4 1'''Jl~JI,!f-e /':I?t:~ POSITION PIN 

40 8009 2 1'''Jl~/I,(liI)' (&1J )Jtlt')t.lt SCREW 15/04X28 L=7.S 

41 17031 1 1'Wl1J7- COLlAR 

42 8103 2 1'Wl1J7-J.t.lt')t.l t COLLER SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5 

43 18051 1 1'",;l1r/I,( tI) LOWER SHAFT BUSHfNG(BAOK) 

44 8009 2 "FtIIIJl1rJI,Ut>Jtlt')ut SCREW 15/04X28 L=7.S 

45 17028C I "FtIII:¥~-(:btt-.t) LOWER SHAFT GEAR (SPIRAL> OOMPLETE 

48 17022 2 "F.:¥~-.Lt~:bt SET SCREW t/4X40 L=5.0 

47 17020 f n. ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) 

48 17023C J ntlll:¥~-(1')(t.ltf'f) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)(SPlRAL) COMPLETE 

49 17022 2 lttlll:¥""\7-(1') Jt~t.lt SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0 

50 17025 J It'*Jl1rJI,("F ) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER) 

51 10511 I JlllJI-("F )J.t.lt')t.lt SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 

52 17026 I It.Jl1rJL.("F)?~ }!,t- OILING FELT 

53 19554 1 n""'1rJI,(..t) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT> BUSHING (UPPER) 

54 10511 1 JlllJl-( ..t ) .J.tN.>t.l t: SCREW 6.15X24 L=20.0 

55 17026 1 .nftllJl1rJL.(..t) 7~J"'1- OILING FELT 

56 17021C 1 tt.":¥~ - (..t)( t.l t t-t ) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

57 17022 2 tt.":¥~ - (..t ) .1l:.N.>t.lt: SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0 

58 30150 1 tt.ftIIJl1rJL.(..t) I \://= BAND 

59 16058e I :¥"'-111 (-("F) (t.ltf1) GEAR COVER (LOWER) (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

60 18059 I ~~-1J1 (-( r) !it.lt PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=26 

16 



~idJlVHi 
LUBRICATION 

27 

28~ 
~ 30 

29~31 

17 

13 
7,"- , 

9(1) 
8-9 

21 

22 

23 

£~& • ....-25 
. @ 

24 \-26 



lft:lllll arq ~ 
LUBRICATION 

NO. • .r.a-tt aTY 
PARTS NO. 

1 4124 2 
2 30022 2 
3 31208 2 
4 11089 I 

5 18287 I 
8 18288 I 
7 20171 2 
8 tl069 2 
9 18113 J. 
10 18103 I 
11 18109 1 
12 18111 1 
13 20087 1 
14 18104 1 
15 7041 1 
18 18108 I 

17 18362 1 
11 18361 I 

18 20171 I 
20 11069 2 
21 18354 1 
22 18352 1 
23 18353 1 
24 15007 4 
25 18092 I 

28 18091 I 
27 18094 1 
28 18093 1 

29 21104 I 

30 18095 1 
31 4137 I 

T 

a~ PARTS NAME -. 
:mit:J.I;.~?7~:1 J.I;.&')nt:. SCREW M4XO.7 L=10.8 
:mit:J.I;.~?"5:"":1 OILING WICK CLAMP 
iIIIZJ.I;.~T~1- NUT M4XO.7 
.tM;t~JI-(lII)?~J"'" OILING FELT 
idlZ OILING WICK 
':='-11'7.:1.-:1 OIL TUBE 
..t. .. ;t~JI-:1.L..~ RUBBER PLUG 
..t..;t~J&. 7:r. J"'" OILING FELT 
.:=.-,1,7.:1.-:1 all TUBE 35MM 

;f"-f '&...t. ~;,....? OIL RESERVOIR 

:mit: OILING WICK 220MM 
.:=.-,1,7.:1.-:1 OIL TUBE 75MM 
.tMiIII:1.L..tt RUBBER PLUG 
;f" -f 'I-.t ~;""'??:r. ,I-I- FELT 
;f"-f ,I,.t ~~?(ti)J.I;.~nt:. SCREW 

iIII~ OILING WICK 160MM 

':='-11-7.:1.-:1 OIL TUBe 

iIIIZ: OtLING WICK 
jJ~.;t~JI,(lff)::i .L..~ RusseRPLUG 
1.J~.;t~,I,(1II)7:r.'''''' OILING FELT 

;f"-f 'I-til~~.:\'-:"" OIL RESERVOIR GASKET 
;f"-f ,,,fa OIL ReSERVOIRPLA TE 

;f"-f'''. OIL RESERVOIR WINDOW 
;f" -f ,&.tiJl:.~t.;ar. SCREW 9/84X40 L=tO.O 
iIIItt/~":I.:\'-;"'" OIL PACKING 

iIIIttQt:. PLUG SCRew 11/84X40 

iIII •• tlPl..~ OIL CONTROLLER 
lIIIlIlI.!f:ltti OIL CONTROLLER PLATE 
..... 'ttiJ.l;.&')nc SCREW 11/84X40 l=7.5 

idI •• QC ~ 
REGULATING SCREW M4XO.7 L=18.0 

lIII •• Qt:.T~1- NUT M~XO.7 

18 



• .. ............. IJ1"6 ...... ' 

ACCESSORIES 

a 
I 

18 

T T 

11 12. 13 

19 



1'1 ~ Ail r;g 1..~ 
ACCESSORIES 

NO. ua • ..,. OlY 
PARTS NO. 

I 8132-B I 

2 8123 1 
3 1803<4 8 
4 N0122 3 
5 7017e I 
6 11969 I 
7 11487 1 
8 15571 1 
9 10748 I 
10 18084 1 
II 8118 1 
12 8120 1 
13 8121 1 
14 6051 2 
15 8052 3 
Ie 18288 I 

17 6055 8 
18 35254 I 

&.~ PARTS NAME --
811&& AOCESSORIES BAG 
:ill OIL 
;f.t!:,., BOBBIN 
It DP X 17 .22 NEEDLE DP X 17 '22 

"'~"':,.,.,. <2 MM) WRENCH 2.0 MM 

"'-."':,.,.,. <2.5 MM) WRENCH 2.5 MM 

"'-."':,.,.,. (3 MM) WRENCH 3.0 MM 

1t~v:"'''' (4 MM) WRENOH 4.0 MM 

""11*"':"'''' DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 
;t'<7 (6 X 7 MM) SPANNER 8 X 7 MM 
t='5-('<-(~) SCREW DRIVER (lARGE) 
t='5-( 1<-( cts ) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 

t='5-( J <-( 1,1\) SCREW DRIVER (SMAlU 

t::,.,.:;JI,1!-;lt- MACHINE HINGE OOMPLETE 

*QI:. SCREW 

idI!t OIL PAN OOMPLETE 

iIb!tJtfT NAil 

>tctL1!-;lt- SPOOL PIN OOMPlETE 

, 

20 



;"'{)('i--7.f-F, •• 11/,\-, :J-{/1J-11-~ 
BELT GUARD,ROCK SHAFT COVER, FINGER GUARD 

1 

-8 

~ ___ 27 

23 

21 



"'Jvr~J -r. 1J.tl.!ftllJJ' ,-, ./"f J7J -7J-f' 
,BELT GUARD. ROCK SHAFT COVER. FINGER GUARD 

NO. .A."; QTY &45 PARTS NAME -., 
PARTS NO. 

1 30614C I ~I" ... n t=UII> BELT GUARD SET 

2 30615 1 ~}I- ... n-t=J::.hl (- BeLT GUARD UPPER COVER 

3 30614 I ~}" ... n-t= BELT GUARD 
4 11182 2 ~I" ... fl-t= Jl:.a'.l:bt:. SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4 

5 12418 1 ihl ~-lta'.l:bt:. UPPER COVER SCREW 13/64X32 L=t.O 

8 10650 I "'Moon -t= Jl:.a',):bt:. SCREW (LOWER) 3.4X38 L=&'O 

1 11142 1 "'I" ... n -t=JI:. (""F) ?-;r/"\"- WASHeR 

8 15121 I *,JlIJ:I1-t=(;;t) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (LARGE) 

• l. 15122 I *,lIJ:I1-t=(/J') AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (SMALL) 

10 H830 I *,lIJ:I1-t=(/J\)JI:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=5 •• 

11 162.1 2 *,JltJ:I1-t=(;;t)JI:. ?"~"\"- WASHER 

12 15081 2 *,JltJ:ff-t=(;;t);f:::bt:. SCREW 3.5X16L 

13 12418 2 •• h, <-Jl:.a'.l:bt:. SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 

14 34176 1 ."h/~- ROCK SHAFT COVER 

15 20061 1 •• :dI:i.b.. PLUG 

16 34174 1 ... :dI;&( I) OILING WICK 

11 34118 I e'='-1I-7::a.-::1( I) OIL TUBE 

18 34180 1 •• :b'~-7%JI-'" OILING FELT 

I' 34111 1 •• :dI;&(2} OILING WICK 

20 34119 1 e'='-JL-"'::a.-::1(2) OIL TUBE 

21 8040 2 •• e'='-J"'''''::a.--;}Jl:.a'.l:bt:. SCREW 9/84X40 L=8.0 

22 30025 2 ... e.=.-J ... ",.::a.-::1J1:.a'.l:bt:..?7'" ..... "\"- WASHER 

23 30022 2 ... e'='-JI-.,.::a. --;}?7".,/:! CLIP 
24 10931 1 7.(:.rl/-n -t= FINGER GUARD· 

25 10611 1 7.(~:ff-n-t=JI:.~:bt:..?7'" ..... "\"- WASHER 

28 10149 I 7.(~n-n-t=JI:.~:bt:. SCREW 3.4X38 L=II.0 

21 30048 J 7-AflJI:.a'.l:bt:.. EARTH WIRE SCREW M4XO.1 L=4.0 

, 

22 



J.J"< 7J-MIaI_~ 

HOOK COMPLETE 

13~ 

3~ , 
2 

12 

23 



HOOK COMPLETE 

NO. III&'UI-" OTY &16 PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. 

1 11045-2 1 lftaT';[n THREAD TENSION SPRING 

2 '1045-4 1 lftaT';[nJl:.~nt SET SCREW 

3 11045-3 1 kta.:r-a.tlt REGULATING SCREW 

4 180"-1 1 ;f{t:~7-~ BOBBIN CASE 

5 11098-5 1 ·!I~a BOBBIN CASE PULUNG PLATE 

• 11091-1 1 ;f{t:~jIII~ BOBBIN SET PLATE 

7 11045-1 1 ;f{t:~jIII~~:1'):/.1 BOBBIN SET PLATE SPRING 

I 11045-7 I ;f{t:~jIII~~~ PIN 

9 11045-10 1 !lfiltiJl:.';[O ANTI SPill SPRING 

10 18045-' 1 ';naA. t-,:1nt: SET SCREW 

11 18033-4 1 PJn~ BOBBIN CASE BASE 

It 18033-5 1 PJn~jIII~ HOOKGIB 

13 11033-1 3 PJjj'~jIII~JI:.~nC SET SCREW 

14 18033-1 1 ~jj'~ ROTATING HOOK ONLY 

15A 18033-7 1 'h~ JI:.~tlC(A) HOOK SET SCREW CA) 

15B 18033-8 1 'h~JI:.~tlC(B) HOOK SET SCREW (B) 

18 18033-2 I 1ft :»,It';[n THREAD GUIDE 

17 18033-3 3 1ft :>>'It,;[:bJI:. ~n C SET SCREW 

, 

24 




